
 
 
 

Area Planning Committee (Central and East Durham) 
 
 
Date Tuesday 11 September 2012 

Time 1.00 pm 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 July 2012  (Pages 1 - 8) 

2. Declarations of Interest, if any   

3. Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee 
(Central & East Durham)   

 a) 4/12/00281/FPA - 81-88 Whinney Hill, Durham.  DH1 3BQ  
(Pages 9 - 28) 

  Change of use of No. 81 from existing B1 office and Nos. 82-88 
from C3 dwellinghouses to D1 non-residential institution to 
provide drug and alcohol treatment centre together with 
associated erection of entrance canopy and fire escape canopy 
on front elevation and landscaping works. 
 

 b) PL/5/2012/0266 - Tweddle Farm, Fillpoke Lane, Blackhall.  TS27 
4BT  (Pages 29 - 42) 

  New vehicular access, new entrance wall, new replacement visitor 
centre, car parking and change to existing outbuilding, 
replacement admissions facility and gift shop. 
 

 c) 4/12/00149/FPA - 107A High Street, Carville, Durham.  DH1 1BQ  
(Pages 43 - 52) 

  Proposed timber storage shed and flue associated with extraction 
system and retention of solar panels, fridge, freezer, storage 
container and hard standing to rear (description amended 13th 
March 2012, amended plans received 3rd May 2012 and 
additional documentation received 29th May 2012) 
 
 
 
 
 



 d) PL/5/2012/0221 - Murton West Moor Farm Cottage, South Hetton.  
DH6 2UW  (Pages 53 - 68) 

  Conversion of redundant agricultural buildings into 4 no. dwellings 
with associated alterations, parking and demolition of agricultural 
building. 
 

 e) 4/12/00451/CAC and 4/12/00450/FPA - Bracken Cottage, Bank 
Foot, Shincliffe, Durham  (Pages 69 - 82) 

  Demolition of existing hotel and dwelling and erection of two 
detached dwellinghouses. 
 

 f) PL/5/2012/0161 - 15 West Lane, Hawthorn.  SR7 8SB  (Pages 83 
- 90) 

  Loft conversion involving increased roof height, dormer windows 
and two storey rear extension (resubmission) 
 

4. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
 
3 September 2012 
 
 
To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (Central and East 

Durham) 
 

 Councillor C Walker (Chair) 
Councillor P Taylor (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors J Bailey, A Bell, J Blakey, G Bleasdale, J Brown, 
P Charlton, D Freeman, S Iveson, A Laing, R Liddle, J Moran, 
J Robinson, K Thompson and B Wilson 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Ian Croft Tel: 0191 383 3489 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (CENTRAL AND EAST DURHAM) 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (Central and East Durham) held in Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 10 July 2012 at 1.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor C Walker (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors P Taylor (Vice-Chair), J Blakey, G Bleasdale, P Charlton, D Freeman, 
R Liddle, A Naylor (substitute for Councillor A Laing) and J Robinson 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Bailey, A Bell, J Brown, A Laing 
and J Moran 
 
Also Present: 

Councillors G Holland, E Huntington, R Todd, J Wilkinson and A M Williams 
 
 
1 Minutes 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2012 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Blakey declared an interest in Item No. 3(e) as a member of Cassop-
cum-Quarrington Parish Council and of the Bowburn and Parkhill Community 
Partnership.  However, she had not been involved in any of the discussions about 
the application and had not expressed any view on it. 
 
Mr N Carter, Planning and Development Solicitor advised Councillor Blakey that 
this was a personal interest only and that she could take part in the debate and vote 
on this item. 
 

3 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (Central & 
East Durham)  
 
3a PL/5/2011/0221 - Land on west side, Salters Lane, Shotton Colliery 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding the 
change of use of land to a private gypsy and traveller caravan site (resubmission) at 
West Side, Salters Lane, Shotton (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Mr Alan Dobie, Principal Planning Officer, provided the Committee with a detailed 
presentation, which included photographs of the site.  Members of the Committee 
had visited the site earlier in the day and were familiar with the location and setting. 
 
Councillor Charlton asked whether the applicant, Mr Lee would be living on the site 
should the report be approved, and also where Mr Lee was currently living.  The 
Principal Planning Officer replied that he was not sure where Mr Lee was currently 
living, but added that he had been moved on from a site in the west of the County 
and would be living on the site.  The application was for only one family to live on 
the site. 
 
Councillor Todd, local Member, informed the Committee that there had been a 
proliferation of traveller’s sites along Salters Lane which was causing great concern 
among the residents of Shotton and which could result in an adverse effect on the 
ability of Shotton to attract new businesses and housing development. 
 
Councillor Huntington, local Member, informed the Committee that the proposed 
site was part of the gateway to Shotton and much work had been carried out to 
remove derelict buildings to improve this.  Small, random developments like the 
application being considered did nothing to improve this gateway.  She stressed 
that she held no negative views about the travelling community, and indeed had 
supported their rights in the past, but added that the application to be considered 
was on planning issues.  Approval of the application would detract from the 
character of the village o
[...]
n had been refused planning permission to build on the site and this 
application was causing anger among residents of Shotton who wanted to see an 
even-handed, fair approach being taken. 
 
Ms Collins, the applicant, addressed the Committee.  Her family settled on the site 
due to an illness in the family, which necessitated the family member being near to 
hospital.  The family had become part of the community of Shotton and had not 
been in any trouble nor involved with any of the problems referred to around the 
allotment area.  The family had no place else to go as there were no other sites 
available. 
 
Councillor Charlton asked why the previous planning application referred to by 
Councillor Huntington had been refused.  The Principal Planning Officer replied that 
although he did not have this information, there may have been a presumption 
against development because the site was deemed to be in the countryside. 
 
Councillor Naylor referred to the family being on the site since 2007 and asked 
whether there was any evidence of this.  The Principal Planning Officer replied that 
there was no proof to dispute this. 
 
Resolved: 
That the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in the 
recommendations in the report. 
 
 
3c CMA/5/33 - Land to the south of Greenacres,  west of Salters Lane and 

north of Woodland View, Haswell  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding a 
proposed caravan site to accommodate three caravans, two dayrooms (to be 
accommodated within the existing haystore) and erection of a three bedroom chalet 
and stable block on land to the south of Greenacres, west of Salters Lane and north 
of Woodland View, Haswell (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 
included photographs of the site.  Members had visited the site that day and were 
familiar with the location and setting. 
 

Page 3



Councillor T
[...]
inutes). 
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 
included photographs of the site.  Members had visited the site that day and were 
familiar with the location and setting. 
 
Councillor Holland, local Member, expressed concerns that the development would 
lead to an over-massing of the site and a loss of privacy to nearby properties and 
also expressed concern at the possible effect the development might have on the 
water table in the area. 
 
Mr Spirit, representing local resident Ms Hughes, spoke against the application.  
The application site was not a brownfield site and could be seen as ‘garden 

Page 4



grabbing’, and the development would impact on the defined and uniform building 
line of the area.  It would be in close proximity to two existing properties, which 
again would be out of character for the area.  The development would be in an 
elevated position to No. 26 Springwell Road which would result in less privacy for 
that property.  This development would be shoehorning a large property into the 
space available and the conditions in the report were too weak to protect the 
household of 26 Springwell Avenue and others in the area.  Mr Spirit also 
expressed concerns about drainage issues and the potential effect on the water 
table. 
 
Mr Luckin, the applicant, addressed the Committee.  The proposed development 
would be at least 28.5 metres from the nearest property on Springwell Road, which 
was well in excess of the minimum distance of 21 metres as set out in planning 
guidelines.  Moreover, there was a natural hedgerow and tree line already in place 
between the proposed development and Springwell Road, which would be retained 
to provide greater screening.  The proposed development was of a commensurate 
size to surrounding properties in the area and design aspects and features of the 
development had been influenced by the nearby Crossways property.  Referring to 
drainage issues raised, Mr Luckin informed the Committee that building regulations 
were in place to address such issues. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer responded to the points made.  Although part of the 
development site was brownfield and part greenfield, a recent shift in Government 
policy had been towards developments being sustainable.  The proposed 
development was on a one-off individual site and its impact on the building line 
should not necessarily be considered a negative factor.  The proposed 
development was well in excess of 21 metres from the nearest property at 26 
Springwell Road and would be slightly offset to maintain privacy. 
 
Councillor Blakey referred to the concerns raised about drainage issues and asked 
that the development be closely monitored. 
 
Resolved: 
That the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in the 
recommendations in the report. 
 
 
3e 4/12/00357/VOC - Land at Former Cape Site Durham Road Bowburn 

DH6 5AT  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding the 
removal of condition 12 of planning application 06/00631/OUT (outline application 
including details of means of access for employment use and residential 
development with associated play areas, landscaping, parking and access) relating 
to the provision of 30% affordable housing (for copy see file of Minutes).  The 
Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application. 
 
Councillor Williams, local Member, spoke against the application.  He informed the 
Committee that both the Planning Inspector and Secretary of State had accepted 
the 30% affordable housing condition when the original planning application had 

Page 5



been subject of a public inquiry.  Both Bowburn and Shincliffe Parish Councils were 
opposed to the removal of this condition. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer informed the Committee that the 30% affordable 
housing condition had been imposed at a time of different financial circumstances 
and that drastic changes in the economy had led to the need for the developer to 
reappraise the ability to meet this condition.  The number of houses to be built on 
the site was not to be reduced, only the percentage of affordable housing.  The 
developer had agreed to a further financial contribution within a s106 agreement to 
provide further off-site affordable housing.  However, no site for this off-site housing 
had yet been identified.  A clause could be included in the s106 agreement for the 
money to be spent within the electoral division, however, this would need further 
discussion. 
 
Councillor Freeman informed the Committee that more affordable housing was 
needed, not less, and he was opposed to the removal of the 30% affordable 
housing condition. 
 
Resolved: 
That the application for the removal of condition 12 of planning application 
06/00631/OUT relating to the provision of 30% affordable housing be refused. 
 
 
3f 4/12/00420/FPA - Land Corner Of Waltons Terrace and The Bungalows, 

New Brancepeth, Durham, DH7 7ER  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding two 
proposed detached residential dwellings on land at the corner of Waltons Terrace 
and The Bungalows, New Brancepeth, Durham (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 
included photographs of the site.  Members had visited the site that day and were 
familiar with the location and setting. 
 
Councillor Wilkinson, local Member, informed the Committee that local residents of 
New Brancepeth and Brandon and Byshottles Parish Council had expressed 
concerns about the proposed development.  The proposed residential dwellings 
would be 2-2½ storey’s in height which would be over-bearing in such a small area 
and would have a detrimental effect on the amenity of other properties.  Although 
he understood that currently the car parking which took place on the land was by 
goodwill, if the application was approved then the displaced cars would need to 
park on a narrow road which was a route to a school. 
 
Councillor Blakey expressed concerns that any displaced parking would result in 
on-road parking to the front of Waltons Terrace, which was a main bus route.  
Councillor Charlton recommended refusal of the application on the grounds that 
displaced parking would increase danger on the access road to the school, which 
was very narrow and that the area was not suitable for development. 
 
 

Page 6



Resolved: 
That the application be refused on the grounds that displaced parking would 
increase danger on the access road to the school and that the area was not 
suitable for development.  The proposed development would also be overbearing to 
and would overshadow the residential amenity of Rock Terrace and Waltons 
Terrace as the site was at a higher level than adjacent properties. 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: 4/12/00281/FPA 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 

 
Change of use of No. 81 from existing B1 office and Nos. 
82-88 from C3 dwellinghouses to D1 non-residential 
institution to provide drug and alcohol treatment centre 
together with associated erection of entrance canopy and 
fire escape canopy on front elevation and landscaping 
works 
 

NAME OF APPLICANT: 
 
Durham Drug & Alcohol Commissioning Team 
 

ADDRESS: 81-88 Whinney Hill Durham DH1 3BQ 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: 
 
Elvet 
 

CASE OFFICER: 

 
Henry Jones 
Senior Planning Officer 03000 263960 
henry.jones@durham.gov.uk 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
The Site 
 
 

1. The application site relates to Nos. 81-88 Whinney Hill, a grouping of currently vacant 
two storey brick built terraced properties.  The properties each have a small front 
curtilage with frontage set back from the highway.  Further yard spaces are located to 
the rear of each property. 
[...]
 Plan 2004 
Regional Spatial Strategy 
National Planning Policy Framework  
Internal consultee responses 
Public responses 
Response of the Highway Authority 
Planning Circular 11/95 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

   Planning Services 

Change of use of No. 81 from 
existing B1 office and Nos. 82-88 
from C3 dwellinghouses to D1 non-
residential institution to provide 
drug and alcohol treatment centre 
together with associated erection of 
entrance canopy and fire escape 
canopy on front elevation and 
landscaping works 
 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the permission o 
Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution 
or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

  

Date 11th September 
2012 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



Planning Services 
 

  COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 
APPLICATION NO: PL/5/2012/0266 

 
FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION NEW VEHICULAR ACCESS, NEW ENTRANCE 

WALL, NEW REPLACEMENT VISITORS 
CENTRE, CAR PARKING AND CHANGE TO 
EXISTING OUTBUILDING, REPLACEMENT 
ADMISSIONS FACILITY AND GIFT SHOP 
 
 
 

NAME OF APPLICANT MR & MRS WAYMAN 
SITE ADDRESS TWEDDLE FARM, FILLPOKE LANE  

BLACKHALL, TS27 4BT 
 

ELECTORAL DIVISION  
CASE OFFICER Barry Gavillet 

03000261958 
dmcentraleast@durham.gov.uk 
 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSAL 

 
1. Site: The application site lies outside of any settlement boundary in the open 

countryside between the settlements of Crimdon, Blackhall and High Hesleden.  
Agricultural fields surround the site with several farmhouses nearby; the closest 
resident is at Westwinds, a dwelling adjacent to the main site entrance off Fillpoke 
Lane. The children’s animal farm is approximately 18.2 hectares in size with various 
attractions.  

 
2. The operations and business have recen
[...]
 
 
DISTRICT OF EASINGTON LOCAL PLAN 

Part 4 - Promoting sustainable transport 
 
Part 7 - Requiring Good Design 
 
Policy 1 - (North East Renaissance) 
Policy 11 – (Rural Areas) 
Policy 2 - (Sustainable Development) 
Policy 33 - (Biodiversity and Geodiversity) 
Policy 54 - (Parking and Travel Plans) 
Policy 6 - (Locational Strategy) 
Policy 7 - (Connectivity and Accessibility) 
Policy 8 - (Protecting and Enhancing the 

Environment) 
TAC74 - Footpaths and other public rights of way 

 
2. In particular the development was considered acceptable having regard to 

consideration of issues of planning policy, impact on the landscape and surrounding 
occupiers, highways issues and ecology.  

 
3. The stated grounds of objection concerning were not considered sufficient to lead to 

reasons to refuse the application as Highways and Landscape Officers do not object 
to the proposals. Other issues raised are not considered to be material planning 
considerations. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
- Submitted Application Forms and Plans. 
- Design and Access Statement 
- North East of England Plan Regional Spatial Strategy to 2021 (RSS) July 2008 
- District of Easington Local Plan 2001 
- National Planning Policy Framework 
- Consultation Responses  

 
 

 
 

Page 41



 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

   Planning Services 

PROPOSAL: NEW VEHICULAR ACCESS, 
NEW ENTRANCE WALL, NEW 
REPLACEMENT VISITORS CENTRE, CAR 
PARKING AND CHANGE TO EXISTING 
OUTBUILDING, REPLACEMENT 
ADMISSIONS FACILITY AND GIFT SHOP 
at TWEDDLE FARM FILLPOKE LANE, 
BLACKHALL, TS27 4BT. PL/5/2012/0266 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the permission o 

Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown 

copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to 

prosecution or civil proceeding. 

Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  

 

 

Date  September 2012 Scale    

 

 

Page 42



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT
[...]


2. In particular the development was considered acceptable having regards to the 
impact upon the character and appearance of the area and also with regards to 
highway safety. 

 
3. Objections have been received with regards to matters of highway safety.  However, 

the Highway Authority have considered the application and no objections have been 
raised. 

Page 65



 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Submitted Application Forms, Plans and supporting documentation 
District of Easington Local Plan 
Regional Spatial Strategy 
National Planning Policy Framework  
Internal consultee responses 
Public responses 
Response of the Highway Authority 
Response of Northumbrian Water 
Planning Circular 11/95 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 66



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   Planning Services 

CONVERSION OF REDUNDANT 
AGRICULTURAL BUILDINGS INTO 4NO. 
DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED 
ALTERATIONS, PARKING AND 
DEMOLITION OF AGRICULTURAL 
BUILDING  

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 

permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may 

lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  

 

Date  11th September 
2012 

Scale   1:1250 

 

 

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: 4/12/00451/CAC and 4/12/00450/FPA 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 
Demolition of existing hotel and dwelling and erection of 
two detached dwellinghouses 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Mr & Mrs A Whitley 

ADDRESS: Bracken Cottage, Bank Foot, Shincliffe, Durham 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Durham South 

CASE OFFICER: 

Steven Pilkington  
Planning Officer  
03000 263 264 
steven.pilkington@durham.gov.uk  

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
The Site  
 
1. The application site is located in-between the villages of Shincliffe and Hi
[...]
 material with the permission o 

Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown 

copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to 

prosecution or civil proceeding. 

Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  

 

 

Date  30 August 2012 Scale   11250 

 

 
Page 89



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 July 2012
	3a 4/12/00281/FPA - 81-88 Whinney Hill, Durham.  DH1 3BQ
	3b PL/5/2012/0266 - Tweddle Farm, Fillpoke Lane, Blackhall.  TS27 4BT
	3c 4/12/00149/FPA - 107A High Street, Carville, Durham.  DH1 1BQ
	3d PL/5/2012/0221 - Murton West Moor Farm Cottage, South Hetton.  DH6 2UW
	3e 4/12/00451/CAC and 4/12/00450/FPA - Bracken Cottage, Bank Foot, Shincliffe, Durham
	3f PL/5/2012/0161 - 15 West Lane, Hawthorn.  SR7 8SB



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (CENTRAL AND EAST DURHAM)

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (Central and East Durham) held in Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 11 September 2012 at 1.00 pm

Present:

Councillor P Taylor (Chair) 

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Bailey, J Blakey, G Bleasdale, J Brown, D Freeman, S Iveson, A Laing and 
J Moran

Apologies:
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Bell, P Charlton, R Liddle and C 
Walker

Also Present:
Councillor Eunice Huntington and Councillor Robin Todd

1 Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2012 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.

2 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

3 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (Central & 
East Durham) 

The Chairman informed the Committee that the order of the Agenda items had 
been amended, and that the Murton West Moor Farm application would be the first 
item to be considered.

3a PL/5/2012/0221 - Murton West Moor Farm Cottage, South Hetton.  DH6 
2UW 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding the 
conversion of redundant agricultural buildings into 4 no. dwellings with associated 



alterations and parking and the demolition of an agricultural building at Murton West 
Moor Farm Cottage, South Hetton (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 
included photographs of the site.  Members had visited the site the previous day 
and were familiar with the location and setting.

Councillor E Huntington, local Member, informed the Committee that she had no 
objection to the conversion of the agricultural buildings into 4 dwellings, but did 
have concerns regarding highways issues.  A scout hut at the end of the access 
road to the site, which was used by both young and elderly people, had no footpath 
to it.  The proposed passing place provided little advantage because it only 
provided approximately 30 metres visibility up the access road, and Councillor 
Huntington suggested that a passing place further up the road, towards the 
development would be more appropriate.  Councillor Huntington suggested that a 
condition be attached to the permission that a speed hump be placed across the 
access road at the scout hut to increase pedestrian safety for users of the hut.

Councillor Todd, local Member, agreed with Councillor Huntington, that there was 
no objection to the development, all issues were around highways matters.

The Senior Planning Officer informed the Committee that highways safety had been 
discussed during the site visit to the area, including the addition of a speed hump to 
increase pedestrian safety for the users of the scout hut.  Advice received from 
highways was that the proposed location of the passing place was the most 
advantageous and that it would be ensured that the passing place was a small as 
was needed.  The Principal DM Engineer (Highways) added that while he would 
support the provision of a speed hump, the provision of a passing place further up 
the road, nearer to the development would do little to alleviate a potential point of 
conflict with existing garages in the area.

Councillors Blakey, Bleasdale, and Moran all supported the installation of a speed 
hump being included as a condition of any permission granted.

Resolved:
That the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in the 
recommendations in the report and the addition of a condition regarding the 
installation of a speed hump.

3b 4/12/00281/FPA - 81-88 Whinney Hill, Durham.  DH1 3BQ 

The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding the 
change of use of No. 81 from existing B1 office and Nos. 82-88 from C3 
dwellinghouses to D1 non-residential institution to provide drug and alcohol 
treatment centre together with associated erection of an entrance canopy and fire 
escape canopy on the front elevation and landscaping works at 81-88 Whinney Hill, 
Durham (for copy see file of Minutes).



The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 
included photographs of the site.  Members had visited the site the previous day 
and were familiar with the location and setting.

Mr Alan Hayton addressed the Committee on behalf of Whinney Hill Community 
Group and gave a presentation to the Committee.  The Group was opposed to the 
application which it felt was not appropriate for the residential area.  Approval of the 
application would lead to parking problems in an area of Durham City where 
parking was already at a premium.  Clients using the centre would soon realise 
difficulties associated with using public transport to get to it and would resort to 
private transport, which would exacerbate the parking problem.  Approval of the 
application would lead to an increased fear of crime in the area.

The Principal Planning Officer responded that the issues raised were covered in the 
report to Committee which had previously been circulated.  The proposed centre 
was within walking distance of major transport hubs, and parking in the area was 
controlled.

Mr Mark Harrison, Durham Drug and Alcohol Commissioning Team, addressed the 
Committee in support of the application.  External changes to the properties would 
be minimal.  Noise and disturbance would be limited as attendees would attend the 
centre on a voluntary basis and by appointment only, the centre was not open 
access.  Most attendees to the centre would travel on public transport and by foot, 
and some additional car parking had been agreed with the Governor of Durham 
Prison.  There were 8 such facilities across County Durham, all in similar residential 
areas, none of which had caused problems in the areas.

Mr Tim Allen, Governor of Durham Prison spoke in favour of the application.  The 
centre would be a valuable resource in assisting the seamless transfer from 
custody into the community, and attendees to the centre were motivated to attend 
and break the cycle of addiction to drugs and alcohol.  The centre would be 
operated by qualified, accredited professionals.

Councillor J Brown informed the Committee that a similar drug and alcohol 
treatment centre had operated in a residential area in her Ward, which had no 
loitering, anti social behaviour or littering problems.  When the centre moved 
accommodation, residents requested that it remain.

Councillor Bailey understood the views of the residents and asked how many of the 
other centres across County Durham were in residential areas.  He also asked 
whether such a facility would not operate better from Community Centres.  Mr 
Harrison responded that all other centres were in close proximity to residential 
areas, and that clinical sessions were already provided in a number of community 
settings.

Councillor Freeman informed the Committee of his concern that a drug and alcohol 
treatment centre was being moved from a non-residential area in Durham City to a 
residential area.  The Police Architectural Liaison Officer had expressed the view 
that such a treatment centre would not normally be located in a residential area.  



The centre would lead to an increased fear of crime in the Whinney Hill area and he 
moved that the application be rejected.  This was seconded by Councillor Bailey.

Councillor Moran moved that the application be approved, this was seconded by 
Councillor Bleasdale.

Resolved:
That the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in the 
recommendations in the report.

3c PL/5/2012/0266 - Tweddle Farm, Fillpoke Lane, Blackhall.  TS27 4BT 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding the 
provision of a new vehicular access, new replacement visitors centre, car parking 
and change to existing outbuilding, replacement admissions facility and gift shop at 
Tweddle Farm, Fillpoke Lane, Blackhall (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 
included photographs of the site.  Members had visited the site the previous day 
and were familiar with the location and setting.

Mr Blackwood, local resident, objected to the application.  He presented a history of 
problems which had been encountered and previous breaches of planning 
conditions.  The approach road was signed as being unsuitable for wide vehicles, 
but could have up to 20 coaches a day travelling along it.

Mr Scorer, the applicant, addressed the Committee.  He informed the Committee 
that the facility was established in 2004 and was a well established visitor attraction.  
The proposed car park move would increase the number of parking spaces 
available and would vastly improve vehicle movements.  The new car park and 
entrance would enhance both highway safety and the safety of pedestrian 
movement from the car park to the admissions area.

The Senior Planning Officer informed the Committee that he was aware of some 
previous planning breaches at this site, however, these had never reached a level 
where enforcement action needed to be taken.

The Principal DM Engineer (Highways) informed the Committee that there had 
been no previous reports of concerns regarding the access road to the site, adding 
that passing places had previously been created along the road to improve access.  
There were no objections to the application on highways issues.  The signs at the 
end of the road were of an advisory nature.

Resolved:
That the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in the 
recommendations in the report.



3d 4/12/00149/FPA - 107A High Street, Carville, Durham.  DH1 1BQ 

The Chairman informed the Committee that this application was being deferred to 
allow further investigation of issues raised by objectors.

3e 4/12/00451/CAC and 4/12/00450/FPA - Bracken Cottage, Bank Foot, 
Shincliffe, Durham 

The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding the 
demolition of an existing hotel and dwelling and erection of two detached dwelling 
houses at Bracken Cottage, Bank Foot, Shincliffe (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 
included photographs of the site.

Mr John Taylor, supporter of the application, addressed the Committee.  The site, 
which was approximately 2 acres in size, had been developed over a period of 
some 20 years and presented a somewhat piecemeal development.  The proposed 
development would present a more controlled approach to the site and would be 
set back from the road which would open up views.  The hotel on the site was 
currently empty and had been marketed for a considerable length of time without 
any interest.

Councillor Blakey, local Member, supported the application.  There had been no 
interest shown in the hotel despite it being marketed for a considerable length of 
time, and the proposed development would suit the site well.

Councillor Freeman expressed his objection to the application.  A similar application 
had been rejected in 2006, and he was not convinced that much had changed since 
that date.  Although not viable as a hotel, this was insufficient reason to build two 
houses on the site.

Resolved:
That the application be approved, subject to the conditions as outlined on the 
report.

3f PL/5/2012/0161 - 15 West Lane, Hawthorn.  SR7 8SB 

The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding a loft 
conversion involving increased roof height, dormer windows and two storey rear 
extension at 15 West Lane, Hawthorn (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 
included photographs of the site.  Members had visited the site the previous day 
and were familiar with the location and setting.  A representation had been received 
from Councillor D Boyes, local Member, objecting to the application on the grounds 
that it did not fit in with the existing street scene.

Mr B Robinson, applicant, addressed the Committee.  The intention was to 
construct the dwelling to retain as many of the original features as possible, 



including the bay windows and arched vestibule to the front.  An original application 
was withdrawn because it was considered to be overbearing, and a second 
application submitted whereby the footprint of the rear extension had been 
increased up to the boundary of the neighbouring property.  The dormer windows 
would result in the property having a cottage style appearance and the roof of the 
property would be one of many different roof styles in the street.

Resolved:
That the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in the 
recommendations in the report.

Signed ………………………………………….
Chairman of the meeting held on 9 October 2012


